


House )Bill No� 239 
(By MR. Wnrm) 

[Passed February 25, 1937; in effect from passage.] 

AN ACT to amenc1 and reenact section eleven, article eight, ell.apter 

thirty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand n1ne 

hundred thirty-one, relating to reports of banking institutions 

and the publication of such reports. 

Be it enacted by the Legislafare of West Virginia: 

That section eleven, article eight, chapter thirty-one of the 0ode 

of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating 

to reports of banking institutions and the publication of such re

ports, be amended and reenacted to read as follows : 

I < 

Section 11. Reports of Banking Institutions; Piiblication; 

2 Reports to Be in .Detail. Every banking institution organ-

3 ized and autl10dzed to transact business under this chapter 

4 shall make at least four reports each ye�r to the commissioner 



Enrolled H.B. No. 239] 2 

5 of br.nking. Such reports shall be called for as nearly as 

6 ,conveniently may be on the dates on which the comptroller 

7 of the currency shall call for reports by national banking· 

8 associations, and be of such form and contain such details as 

9 shall be prescribed by the commissioner of banking; which 

10 reports shall be verified by the oath of the president or active 

11 vice president and cashier, and attested by the signature of 

12 at least three directors of the banking institution. Each re-

13 port shall show in detail, under appropriate heads, the re-

14 sources and liabilities of the banking institution at the close 

15 of the business on the date specified by the banking commis-

16 sioner, and shall be transmitted to the office of the depart-

17 ment of banking and supervision within five days from the 

18 receipt of the request for the same. 

19 Such report, in the same form in which it is made to the 

20 commissioner of ·banking, shall be published in a newspaper 

21 printed in the place where the banking ins.titution is located 

22 first or nearest thereto; or if no newspaper is printed in s;1ch 

23 location, it shall be published in a newspaper printed in the 

24 same county and of general circulation in the community 

25 where the banking institution is located. 








